

No. 23-861

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

NICK FELICIANO, PETITIONER

*v.*

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS, SOUTH CAROLINA, 18 OTHER  
STATES, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General

ROBERT D. COOK  
Solicitor General

J. EMORY SMITH, JR.  
Deputy Solicitor General

THOMAS T. HYDRICK  
Assistant Deputy Solicitor  
General

JOSEPH D. SPATE  
Assistant Deputy Solicitor  
General

OFFICE OF THE SOUTH  
CAROLINA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
1000 Assembly Street  
Columbia, SC 29201  
thomashydrick@scag.gov  
(803) 734-4127

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

KYLE D. HIGHFUL  
Assistant Solicitor General

J. ANDREW MACKENZIE  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	II
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This case merits review because the question presented is important and recurring .....	2
A. Reservists provide vital services to the States and the entire nation. ....	3
B. Differential pay assists reservists and the States.....	5
II. This case merits review because the Court of Appeals made two interpretive errors.....	8
A. The court of appeals misread the differential- pay statute’s cross-reference.....	8
B. The Federal Circuit misapplied <i>ejusdem</i> <i>generis</i> .....	10
1. <i>Ejusdem generis</i> does not override the differential-pay statute’s plain meaning.	11
2. Even if <i>ejusdem generis</i> applied, the Federal Circuit failed to identify the correct link between the enumerated provisions.....	15
Conclusion .....	18

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adams v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 21-1134, 2022 WL 845883 (U.S. Mar. 18, 2022).....	5
<i>Adams v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 3 F.4th 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	2, 3, 10-11, 15
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	11
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	14
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	14
<i>Feliciano v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. 22-1219, 2023 WL 3449138 (Fed. Cir. May 15, 2023) .....	3, 8-9, 15
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of State</i> , No. 22-1220 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 1, 2023) .....	3
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of State</i> , No. 22-1220, 2023 WL 3449169 (Fed. Cir. May 15, 2023) .....	3
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936) .....	12
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	12
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	14

### III

#### Statutes:

5 U.S.C.:	
§5538 .....	2, 5, 7
§5538(a) .....	2, 5, 8, 11-12
10 U.S.C.:	
§101(a)(13) .....	8
§101(a)(13)(B) .....	2, 8-14
§252 .....	10, 14-15
§688 .....	9, 12, 14-16
§12301(a) .....	9, 12, 15
§12302 .....	9, 11
§12304 .....	9, 12, 15
§12304a .....	9, 12-16
§12305 .....	10, 12, 14-16
§12406 .....	10, 12, 15
14 U.S.C.:	
§3713 .....	10, 12, 14-15
Tex. Gov't Code §661.9041(a) .....	6

#### Other Authorities:

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012) .....	10, 12-13
Andrew P. Sparks, <i>From the Desert to the Courtroom: The Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act</i> , 61 HASTINGS L.J. 773 (2010) .....	7
<i>Army Materiel Command White Paper: Sustaining Army 2030</i> (Oct. 1, 2023), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/army2030">http://tinyurl.com/army2030</a> .....	16

IV

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Brendan McGarry & Emily Morgenstern, CRS Report R44519, <i>Overseas Contingency Operations Funding: Background and Status</i> (Sept. 6, 2019), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/R44519">http://tinyurl.com/R44519</a> .....	16
Comm’n on the Nat’l Guard & Rsrvs., <i>Final Report to Congress and the Secretary of Defense</i> (Jan. 31, 2008), <a href="https://perma.cc/3S3Z-KKUW">https://perma.cc/3S3Z-KKUW</a> .....	5
Dep’t of Def., <i>Financial Management Regulation, Contingency Operations</i> (Dec. 2017).....	16-17
Doug G. Ware, <i>National Guard Struggles to Attract Recruits as Private Sector Offers Tough Competition for Talent</i> , STARS AND STRIPES (Jun. 21, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/G9L7-VNVM">https://perma.cc/G9L7-VNVM</a> .....	7
Governor James E. McGreevey, Executive Order #50 (2003), <a href="https://nj.gov/infobank/circular/eom50.htm">https://nj.gov/ infobank/circular/eom50.htm</a> .....	6
Kathryn Roe Coker, <i>The Indispensable Force: The Post-Cold War Operational Army Reserve, 1990-2010</i> (2013), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/coker2013">http:// tinyurl.com/coker2013</a> .....	17
Lawrence Kapp & Barbara Torreon, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL30802, <i>Reserve Component Personnel Issues: Questions and Answers</i> (2021 update), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL30802">https://crsreports.congress.gov/ product/pdf/RL/RL30802</a> .....	3
Mil. State Pol’y Source, <i>South Carolina</i> , <a href="https://statepolicy.militaryonesource.mil/state/SC">https://statepolicy.militaryonesource. mil/state/SC</a> .....	6

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Mil. State Pol’y Source, <i>Texas</i> , <a href="https://statepolicy.militaryonesource.mil/state/TX">https://statepolicy.militaryonesource.mil/state/TX</a> .....	6
Ryan Wedlund, <i>Citizen Soldiers Fighting Terrorism: Reservists’ Reemployment Rights</i> , 30 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 797 (2004) .....	4
<i>South Carolina National Guard to help hospitals due to coronavirus surge</i> , WLTX (Sept. 3, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/FRT2-3KGX">https://perma.cc/FRT2-3KGX</a> .....	5
<i>U.S. Army Reserve COVID-19 Response</i> , DVIDS, <a href="https://perma.cc/3P84-ZLJM">https://perma.cc/3P84-ZLJM</a> .....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>2022 Demographics: Profile of the Military Community</i> , <a href="http://tinyurl.com/dod2022report">http://tinyurl.com/dod2022report</a> .....	6-7
